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Defendant·:!·_ph:} __ ad:ed non .vult to the. follo0:Lng :additional charges~ 
.. 

114. In your aforesaid application you falsely stated ?lfo v 
in an13we.r,to 

1
Question 33, which asks~ ~Have you or hap, any 

- - ··person in-e'ntiorred in this application ever been convict'ed of·· ... :.· .. 
any crime??, whereas in truth and fact Agnes Cohen, mentioned 
in the·. appltqation as .yo-µr. presiO.,e,:pt, di,;re.ctor. and. 69%. stock-

. holder·~. had~JJe.en ·c.onvicteQ.: bf .. drim·e. 1n:·'.the NeyJa'rk .fam.ily . · · 
· Court· ... .Cnow, Mun~_,c·;ipa_l ::cciu.r.t., F$.ip.il:Y-' Part)·, ·on" op ·p.hout · Apri:·l .2 ~ 
·'.i9.36 ;. sa'i_d-.. f-al-s~--~~;.sta~'emerit_· being· in: vib1$ti'on· ;of; J(~-~r;:,; :33 ·~ r.~·25 ~ 

. ,_ ; #; ' . ' . . ~ ,, . -~ ... ~ . . , ' ' 

· ~.~ 5 ~ .. -.. ·· qn :A~g-~_st>.$:}'.: t9 51· .·yo.u; .~<~ow:i_ng:J-·y-~~9.~i1·~v~:~.~:~·-:::'.p:~J;'in:i_.t_~.~-cl · :. ::· 
anQ. ·suf-fer.e.q.· Wayne.:; Searles, .. a~ porso.n·under thE?. age .... of ·twf3nt.y~ · 
o'ne {-21) ·y.ear_s·,.··. to·' .se::Ll~ s·er.ve · apc;L 'sb:liG.it the . .r_s·'!3:le· .of :al'c'o-· 
holic beverages"/ in-~viol·ati'o"n ·o'f · Rtrle 2·--' of. St'at.e-.~ 'ftegulat,i.brrs.' ·'.· 
No. 13.u . ..•(,u' .. '·v 

As to charge l~ At the hearing th;~,~~rw~:~:. i~ttodv.c.~·(r."into:::· . . '.:): 
evidence a· copy of a resolution certified by defe~d~htvs· s~c~et~±~·as 
a true copy of the resolution adopted by its board· qf:,·:d:ir~_c;t9p~:r-_on 
November 9.,:>1sr49 'authorizing th~ opening;· Qf · a .. J_d.ep:os~t_,:. a.~c,ount)~ . ._:r; a 
local bank .and «providing for withdrawals· by che.9i<:L s;i-gn~.d .. i,aji ... tl:_le": name 
of the corporation by AGnes B. Cohen, president~or Jacy Cohen, 
assistant secretary. The resolution ... cbntained-'the,,. fo116wing :re:cit~.a-­
tion ¥'{The above resolution is in aceord: with the B:y.:...haw·s::·.<(Df thi:s· .... ;: .: 
Corporation~1 and listed the officers {elected. at. :a<meeting ·of\· the:"~_!~ .. 
board· of directors held on October 25, · 1949) ~-as:_:· fo·llowsi~.·_; ·Agn.:'e~f-''H~ .. " 
Cohen, president, Gerald Cohen,!_ vic:e(pr:es-iaen,t-f.; S:ta:n'le·y -Cq}fleh/~" .i.: ,._ 

secretary~treasur~:i;', Jac_y Cohen, assistant,.secreta'ry~-·. · .: .. · ~-c~_·:~·~ 2·~-:. 
~ .. -" i.~. ... ·- . . .. . . I' , _' I '. ~ • . . . . ' : .J .1 I . ~ ~ . . · .. f ' .. I ,- • • ~ • ~ . • fl• ... I . ·~ .· ·~~ : :~ ' • 

It was~,admit.ted ny_::ctefehdant v 5:-:.:~;ithesses. th~t: Jac'y Cohen:.· si-gris 
checks for and-~-on.:'oehalf: a·f .. :the corporation~ that, until the inves­
tigation which resulted in these charges was insti tute<i:,- ·;h~-; ~c,ted.·:as 
manager at d~fendantis licensed pre:;mises~ that he or(fered"'fhe"'alco.: 
holic beverag~s used ·:in: .. th~, ,li:G~n9ed ,:·bl1s:lp~s$ ~. thcp.t )1.e;:.~:q..Gt~.d,"; as 
adviser to· the . corporat:L6n. and.9 from" time. to time~ "loaned it money 
( includi·I1:g-,.moqey rfor,·the .. li c~nse-.ff?~:,for <the. 1952-.-53 li,cens;Lng 
period.). While ,:sorh~.: .. 0r. tbe-vi:Ltnesses .test~f'J.e'a: tnat;.:·Ja'.c},.c,0hen,was 
not ~·elected (i _:·a~~3l;st.ant . se c.refary \" o.:&',: de£,enda11t .. ;copp:Q;r;-at.4:on:~;· :Qv:t.·_· yvas 
merely· ·V'.de,sigpate,d~~ -aq, SµCh.-. tQ, .. g'i Ve: h:f.m''_, a.:: \'.ti t'l.en· ;. 9-DP.:" fo ~- p~·i:'ro1.t .. ~ him. 
to sign.-·c_he.~;k~·,. :.; E!-ri4.:·\~hi.~~ · oJ;le . c)f; ... tp~ .w1 t~_.e.ss.~_s.~ ~$1d .. that-~.-~ .. €<. ga4·:·:· never 
consider~d ~,J9-cy·,Coh~n. c:i-n-.~ l_.19ffi~er:? .. :.Pf._ :t~19 :. _corpor:at-~op.,..: ;ru~v.~rtpeless, 
the corpqf~°t;.iq~~- -ttiroD:.gfk ~ts L ~ecrc~a~Y>§l~d ·: un<?-.~r .. t-~1(1 -~(;;.~l:) o(:: ;t,h.~ cor­
poration, .. certifi.ed ... ,J-acy. Cohen- . .as its .. a.ssistant. s.ecr.etary and·. there­
after held .. lii~m 6u·t' .to :be ~such,~·;,: .; Nor <was .. he , a m'ere· fiR"urehe-ad:.~ ~~:·:'.He 
was in f q ct ,.very 'act-i yp'.;. in- ... the:·~,bus1ii8 s s. '¢on'O.u.9t'.~d- .under ... ;t;,J1e it:c:_ens e. 
~nde:r tb,o.·.;ctrcµ~s~a~se~, .... !;_:.f.~9cf~,t~~t,'.:·at ·tfi~ .. tigie ~t!ie -·ap-p:+,tc.at19n 
-Lor the 195+::52 .l.~c.§n~q ~a~-J·i~eg~ .J.ac;y .qgh~n }'Vas.; a:r:i-.· off;i..p.e~.-.~.f: ,the 
def 8rid,ant corp9r?ttion wi tf!:i,n. :.the. :i110aning o~ R .• , S_, . 33 ~ J,'"'."2 5:-~fw~i.c-J:l- .. 
requires the' names arid" addr'esses' "of· ail off:t'cers'· to. be ''st"at·ea-· in the 
application~ ·~nc;l tf!'u~,t 1, by'.::it_s_._f~il~r_e to;-,di:~<?-lqs_e .t_h~-~ ~pformation, 
defendant· thereby~- evaded aqd-'-suppr_essed, a (ma.i;.er»ial. f,0_c:t-. :i.n. v~Lql,ation 
Of the. section·: above -_;c:Lted~o ', 1.-fuPther fJ.nd 'that.:;the.', negativ.e :answer 
to Ciuesti611 .. ,Jj; .. ·0r.-... ~he .. lice1Jse_ ... ,app1.i'¢8.tia·:r;"., e·vad~.4 'and:·: :$.~'ppr·e-:S.:~,e.~'., the 
fact. tha.t Jacy, . .' C0h~n. had,, be~n ... «::onvi,ct0d of; crim:$:- Cit, h~avi.ng'·;.b8$n 
admitt.qd .. at the·) hcar:lng·._th.at:-· .. ·Jaq"y, .. Goh.en has.~ bee·n .. ·coniri.6.t·e:·a., .of. "-s~veral 
crimes) ~ - .. · · . .. · :·_j _· . · : - - , : .: , . :: · _- -.: · · - -~-.; ·- , _ . , . 

. : ·~ ... 
. ) ' - ~ "' .· . ; ' 

. As to . 6li~rg,~~:· .. · 2 ... ?-1~;d. .. ~.J .r' ._,: f~l Mip~-_gh t.k~. -f~~-f? .. ~.1:1~_:. ·-s-~-~~~bunqihg cir-
cumstances disclosed at the· hearing r·aise strong suspicion that Jacy 

. Cohen has .. a .financial -:interest i.n- the .. e:orporation .and iR the. business 
~ond'.J-C~-E?d. UJ,1._de:r·. the-~ f:i.c.en\~ .. e;:_ ,e.nql .t.ha.~·;:h.e may. h.ay~ .- ~-. q'~nqfi.c"ial. 
inter:est t.n ~he: stopk he)-d by :-~i? so:l.1S ,;. _pe_rald' _qoh .. e.n .a,nd St-.?-nley 
Cohen, - tJ;ie., .. evi.c;lenc e is-. not· suffic.i ent to war.r.ant. ~-.- f~Lnding q.f guilt o 

Consequently. r· find der'endant not gu1lty bn charge~, ·2,-",and'.· 3. 
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As· to cha:~ges 4 arid 5 ~-: :. Defendant plead~d fron. ~ult,". -as -above 
indicated/ ... 

Defendant ha_s ·no -.pr1or. adjudica·~ed -·r.E3cord• In -arriving. at the 
penalty to be i.mposed," a number of· matters inust be considered. 
First and with respect to charge 1 1 :·a~·- 1-east· o.ne· of· ~-~·e· _:c'rimes of 
which Jacy Cohen was convicted (b~r·gl·ar.Y;-·:.enteri_ng arid· ··1.-ar·c·~ny) · 
involves mofal tuf~itude. He ~as~.th~reby rendStBd·ineligible to be 
connected in any· 'business capacity with the alcoholic beverage · 
industry in New Je~sey. See Case Noo 988, Bulletin 944, Item 2, 
decided contemporaneously here.with. ·~· . .I.· ~- • 

Second and with respect to charge 4,-pursuant to. No J. S • 
. 2A~l64-28 an order was entered on July 31, 1952 expunging all evi·­
donce of _the conviction of crime against Agn.es· B. Cohe.n .which formed 
the ·basi's -of·:.·sa.id charge .4·. Th-e .. ;subse .. tjuerit' -erttry ·0-r-that order does 
not vi tiat'e ·o·r excuse:· the .faTs·e·- .. ans·wer ·ma.de<at .. ·the-. tim'e: the lic'ense 
appllc ati o·n· wa·s. fil;ed •· · ·· .. Howe\rer ,. · 1ri: .. d·eteriniriirig. thd· penalty t. o be· 
imposed becaus''e.' of' the-: c-oncci'a1ment of: ·such. cbnvi ction r· shall con­
sider. the· f:act "that :the _:convictl.or( has'. been ·explihg.e.d· and· that· t.here-

. for.e- Agnes- B •. Cohen· is :hot pres8ntly di·s1qualified. · 

Third, c_h?-rg~_ 5 app_e8:r_s to b_e unaggrava~ed. 
i 

., .. - '. -· . 

· · ·Under a11:· of the 9ircurnstances,· and in· view· .9±':.mY:·:-!iti.d1:ng .. qf' 
, . guilt i.iili th: respect_;·to<charge 1: ·and" de_fenda-nt is: P.lea:· wft:h respect· to 

charges 4· and. ·5,, ·the' licens-e ·would .. 'ordinarily 'be· 'sU-s·p'.epded· "fbr· a 
period of. nin-ety days. · However·,. since Jacy, Cohen ·still re.irfalns an 
officer' of' the dc~fend~nt' ·Corpotati-on,. I shall ·su-spencj .. d~feridant v $ 
lic.ense.·.·fo:t·· the balance of its term. · In the event ,that· ·th$. license 
is· t-ransfe.t'-red t,o a duly "quari:f-i$d "p.ersori, or· in"the_ eveqt. that ~t 
is establi.shed by-· sufficier1t proof that -said .·Jacy ~olieri' is. no longer 
an· offic:er: ·or: the corporation ·or· tbt1riected with it "In.· any·" bu_siness 
capacity, ·appl'ication ·may ·be m·ade · t'o· me ·:for the: -lif-ting· of sv.ch" sus­
pensio-n, 1mt_., in no event· ·will:. an:: order lifting-· the ·suspen.si~m:. be 
entet"ed.· prior to the·"_expiration or ~inety-:.:.days ·fro¢ .. the. effective 
date·" here·of o ·. · · -~~, · · · · · · · · · 

· · - . Although this pro-ceediflg.-vi~1s instituted; durit1g:·the 1951-52 
licensing period~ it does not··abate but r~maih~'ftilly·· ~ffective 
against the· renewal· license for the 1952-53 licensing p·.eriod·o State 
Regul·ations· No.- 16. · : - " .. - · ; . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of September, 1952, 
., • .. ' - • • I • • l " \. . . . •, •. ·~ . • . . I . • • . :· " .. 

-·· -ORDERED. that Ple.na:r<y-.r{etail .Con·sumpt-ion Lic~nse· C~T20-, ··is.sued 
for· the·_ 1952·-53: licehsing -p_erl.od by the .Muni¢i·pa1·.: Bo~rd of: ·Alco~?olic 
Beverage .co_ntrol ~f the City' of -Eli-zaheth··t0'".H61iday Inn .Inc., · ·: 

. 414-434· State Highway ·25,. Elizabeth, be and the $arrie t·s· hereby ·sus-­
·pended for the ba·lance.i of its term,. ef-fec'ti-ve at 2:~ 00-- a.m. · Beptemb~r 
11, 1952~ and it is· further 

ORDERED that'. in·· the: :ev~nt. a correction· of··the··111.eg·a_l situation 
is effepted~ tle~ve'will b~. giveh to make ~pplicatiorr~b·me for th~· 
lifting op the:s~spension, as ·ar~~esaid~·· · · · 

.·._J'. 

!-

\ ·. ,· DOMINIC· :A_o-.· CAVICCHIA 
. .Dir e_ct or~. . .... 

. . ,. 

··r· 

' } 

: ... : 
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2. DISQUALIF:ICATION UNLAWFULLY El'mAGING IN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
BUSINESS WHILE DISQUALIFIED APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIE~e 

.MORAL· TURPIT-UDE. - BURGLARY,. ENTERING ·AND LARCENY.-· 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqual~fi~ation because 
of _a· Conviction,_ P_ursuant. to R •. S. ) 
3 3 ~ 1-3 1 .-,2 0 

" . ) . 

- - - ,- - ... - - - - ~) 

.BY TI{E DIRECTOR~-

.CON_CLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER· 

, peti t iorier .pleacie·d. non vult in a county cour_t iri 193.2 to the 
crime of burg~ary', ·enter~ng · a119-: ,larceny, as the_ resul.t of wh~ch he 
was piaced: pn probat~on for two-years and· required ·to pay a fine of 

· ~loOO a week. Since.ihe cri~e: 6f_~~ich h~-was· convipted involves 
moral turpitude_ .. , he ·~ecame in~lig-i ble to hold a license: dr ·be. oonnec-. 
ted in any business· c.apa_ci:t:y wi ~.h the:-.alGol;loli c beverage. j_ndustry in 
New Jersey. · 

Prior to the. aforement:Lon0.d conviction, peti t.ioner, · .. in 1931, 
pleaded- non v.ult in a- county court to _the crir4e, of illega_l possession 
of liquor· in: .. -viqlatfO:n· of the Hoba:r,t_ Act. (the Stat·e prohibit ion law), 
as a.result oLwhi~h he was .. fined .~ 1;500.00~ and. in l936, subsequent to 
said co~victio·n, he pl.eaded non vul~ in ·-a municipal .covrt to the 
crime. o_f adultery, .. as a result of which. he was sentenced. to serve. 
three months ip the. county penitentiary. This latter. conviction also 
resulted in a sentence of· an additional term in the county peniten­
tiary for._ v.iqlation of. probati.on but_, .. after pet:itioner. ha.ct served 
three months, _the ord.er w_as vacated and he was placed: on probation 
for five years~· Sin~e tha~.time petition~r~s record is clear of any 
arrests or c-0pviction~ except that, in .~939i he was 3djud~~d ~n 
nundesirable~1. by .the_: acting magistrate -.in a municipal, ~ourt and·· was 
sentenced to 364 days.with sentence suspended upon the court 9 s order 
that petitioner leave the city.· Petitioner testified that this sen­
tence-was never -served and-.~hatj upon return to duty ,of the magis­
trate, it was n.autornaticall-y forgottenn.. Since the. crime first above 
mentioned involves moral turpitude, it ~s.unneces~ary to 4~termine 
whether any other crime of which petitioner was convicted also 
involves moral turpitude. 

Petiti6~e~ pr6duced io~r witnesses, three bus~ness~~n and one 
member _of the govern.ing body of .. tht? mun) .. cipali ty _in, which- petitioner 
resides~- all of who~haye known.petitioner.for at leaSt~six years, 
two o;f them for a much. longer. period of. timee They.testified· _that 
petitioner, bears. a go'od. .rep-µtation ··in the community and that,· so .. far 
as they know, he has been law_-abtding for at least five year.s· last 
past o · . . . -. 

Petitipner .. testified ~hat, sine~. his.last_ conviction, he has 
been self-employed in.'. this. -.st_ate anct elsewhere· and that, _more. 
recently, he has ·been in the __ ••.used!,·~ auto,m9bile bustnes·s .: ·He admitted 
that, for a period of almost two years, from early in 1950 to late 
in 1951, he. was engaged·in the alcoholic beverage business in this 
state in that h,e had been: :Performing services in connection with the 
plenary retail consumpiion licensed premises of a corporation the · 
capital stock of which ·is owned by his ~ife·and two sohs9 In fact, 
he was manager of the licensed business and, for a time, received 
compensation as such. From the testimony adduced at the hearing on· 
this· petition and in the disciplinary proceedings in Re Holid~_1_:qg, 

. Jnc_.~, Bulletin 944, Item l~ decided contemporaneously herewith, it 
appears that petitioner was named assistant secretary of the licensee 
corporation and~ as such, signs checks drawn upon its bank account. 
Petitioner denied that he refrained from stock ownership in the 
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cor.poration :because' of .;his. cr~minal. r.ecor.d~ -ariq1rd· further denied 
any·· knowledge ·.of hi_s·.:disqualificatiori t.o. he ... engag.ed ·in the alcoholic 
beverage: i'ridustry in· this·, .. state.· , .. He explfli.n.ed ·that .he do.es not want 
to- own· -st9ck in- any ·c·orporati¢n be.cause .. of ·-Federal· income tax li ti­
gation which has-··oeen· pendin:g~±for, a ·number o-f· ·years.:· In this con­
nectio~ -peti tidn:e·f,. test"ified at the: }ie~ring.'herein as follows~ . 

(". r '\ \ i ... ~ . i , 1· , ' ,- ~·; • • ••• • •• :, • •• i . _ . , 
1 

~ ~ • 

~ 2 Q Isn~t·lt·~ f~ct t~at;y9ur·ifupr~~~iori-bf~your t&X·-diffi­
culties was s~bh that jou ~ere reluctant for that reason to 

:ie\ten im~ke ···any, ·finaridial:"·~-cmpmitments :1~n :-yo:ur ,··.n·ame? " .. · · · · ·." · _ 

· ·"A ·. That ··fs 1'igh~. • I d'hrn tt· i-ia~L ariy iri~~stmentS ,· ; ~idn ~t · 
··want .:,.:t·cf.: ·own:"·property b.e·cause· .r -·th<J;ught" I. -could .'get· a _bette1~:. 

sett1ement· with the gov.e:r:-rt~ent~ ··It· has ·'been five._ or :six·· 
' years~. H: ~ : . .r · ·' ·,, · · · , " · 

>, •, ~ • ',• • ~- • Lr ' • . • . ' . ; ':• :. • !. 0 

I am not impressed with this exp.lanat:Lon~ From" all or ·the· · 
facts and circumstances disclosed by the record in· this case and in 
~·he. ·disciplinary pr·oc;eed.ing's·.,. ;(fle".ffo1id.ay Inn~··: Inc· •. >i: ~,Era)",-. I .am· . 
co·nvi.nced ··that pet:itf0her, e.ither knew :.o:f ·Or·: suspect:ed··:his. 'disquali-

·". fi<fation r·esulting from:. hfs con:victi0'ns· a~:f herein.above.: ·se·t forth~ 
• • .' ·.• •: : ! ,. : ~ ·. ) ' :· •' • I . • ·~ I .~·: .. j. ',.' " ·. ~·,· ·~ ' ~ • ' •: : , ~ : ' 

··rn: ord~er"··to.·gr:ant the··relief sought:.'.by· petition:er "I must ·firid 
.··t:i1at·'he has b~en··:l'aw~abidi:ng·.·for· :at 'least .fi.ve ye·a:rs ·1ast· past. ·In 
:_·view. ·o'f: :h'is<'rec .. ent· bu.siness ·,.conne-ct'ion -with the alcoholic be~/erag·e 

" industry. trt thi-s state while .:disqualified, and .. also ·.in view· of ·my 
.drsbelief .. a.f -his claim of· ignoY·:ar1ce :of.· ·his ;disqu.31..ificat:ion,. I am 
unable t'o ·fthd that· ,he' has· bee.rf law-abiding· within that ·period • 
.Qa~e Noo· 601.; 'Bullet.in 779, Ite·m 7., Cf. C0se Noc1i 304, Bulletin 602, 
Item 5. I must therefore disniiss .. the .petition• · ·"· · 

... Acco·rdfngt·y)-' it :is., ~n :t.his ·5th dai'. of· .s .. ept_,em~er:.; ,1952 ,. 
• .. • • • • • : J : ·~ 

· ··"· ·' ·· "'ORDE.RED that the pet1ti;o'n· herein ·be and .. the ·same :is hereby 
··.dismiss'ed ..... :· ·.: .. >">J·, ·: ..... · · :"°; .:. ···· .. : ,.-_.:; .. :.·:··. 

,i '. ' . ,' ~ I , . ~' . 

. DOMINIC A.·" CAVTCCHIA: · 
··.::·.,Director~-.. '.:~· .!-

, .. ' '' ... ,_,·: .; ,'; .' 

. , . c -~.'. ':: ~:: 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE· TO MI.NOR -- '~ra.~ENSE. suspE_NDED .FOR 
25 DAYSo 

, In t.he ·N.t'atte:r.· of Di's.cip'l1nary · 
P1~oceedihgs ·agailisl, ·· ·~' · -·· .. 

; l 

JANE SCHUYLER 
. . ) 

T/a._'LACKAWANNA HOTEL. ... . . 
· Cor·ner .. of ·Kast. Grcind"& Church Sts.) 

Hampt'on .. ( Hurit.erd:on C.o·._.).:, ·:N. ·Jo, · .. 

C OtI.OL US 10 NS.· 
AND .. OftpER 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License:"C-J for.-,th.e. 1951-52:.and 195.2-) .· 
53 li qensing· years,· issued hy the .. · 
Bor_9ugh Council. of. t·he. :QorolJ.gh of . .)., '. · .. , . ·-· .. -~ 

. Hampt .. o'n. ; . . ' , .. · .. : . . .:- ·. : .. · · ' - · ,., ·. · · - -:-·.-·.-. """.'", .-,,...,.- .-. ~·.-:- -· -.,·:··""." .-.. -·.-_ :- -.-)'' ... ··. ' .·:.· . . :· . ... . : : .. 
Charle~: INo·, :L ~ sL-tnuneri1,I, ·:.E9q.; At,t.ornoy · f O'r· Defe_nd.an.t·-.. li c e.n.see; •. 

.. D.a\rid:.,·s~::.:Pi1tz·er.,;' Esq.,· ap'pe.,ariiig 'fo'r ·Divi'sfon· ,9,f Alcoholic. ' .. 
· · · · · .. ·,.·· · · · ,. ':, . ·· -.., · · .. ; :_ .Bev:~r,age"<· C,o_ntrol.:: · .. ~ .. · · 

·:~BY. ·,f'HJ}l DIREC'TOR~ 

Defend~nt·plead~d·not guilty to a charge alleging~ 
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i~Qn Friday, March 14;, 1952, bet.ween 7~00·:p.m •. and ;9~·00 p •. m.~ 
you sold, served and delivered and-,allowed, permitted:. and. 
suffered the sale, service and, delivery of alcoholiG b~ver-._: 
agesi directly or·indirectly,. at yoqr licen~ed premises, to.· 
Glen --·-, a·.person under the age of .. twenty-one (.21) -·ye.ars, 
and -allowed, permitted and $UfferE?d .tl}e ._.consumpt:Lon· o,f.·al·co-: 
holic beverages by such person upon your licensed premises; 

.in-.violation ~f Rule 1 of State Reguia.tions-. No.- 20.~·j 

From all of.:th~ t~estimony it. ·appears ·that. ·Glen·---~;·,Jn.the 
early evening of March 14, 1952 (he then being 15 years old), and 
four companion~ in a pickup truck.drove to the ttefendant's licensed 
premises~ that. wl;lil.e his companions ren:iained .~n. ·th,e t!'.UGk.,. he went 
into the licensed premise_s and purcha.sed· a ca.s:e·. of· canned beer from 
Amanda Johnson~ who was theh acting as bartender~ and that there­
after, Glen carried the case of beer to the truck and drove away 
from the licensed p~emises. 

• , •· • ,, ,, ' . '' I•,:.· .. 

·Glen 7 s te~timony :th.at he purc-hased the _b$er was . c.at.egorically 
denied by Amantj:a Johnson a·nd Ha.rry .. 97-~, Glen~ s· ad.ult_. brother, and 
claim .was; mad·~' by them tJ1at· Harry .bought th~-· beer, "thereaftCJ' ·turn­
ing. it over to Gleno· However, I am not impressed with the veracity 
of .either of these witn~$ses·in ·view of the self-interest of the 
former and the fact that the latter resides.at the· licensed premises. 
Addi tionaily, wh.ereas the· testimony of the .m.inor was .forthright and 
lack.ing in any ·probab.le improper moti v.ation, the. testimqny of Amanda 
Joh~son was -.evasive .~md that· of. Hr.1rr~.i was ar·g:m1entativ.e. · ·Finally, 
the. ·testimony. of Gle.n is· corrobor,ated. in· substanti.allY:: -all .signifi­
cant aspects. by· that of eight disinterested ·witnesses,, vi~o, his-
f our companiohs~--three ABC agents and his. mother·.~ 

I believe. the_.-. testimony of t".-le minor _and I di-sbel'iev~ the tes­
timony of Amanda Johnson and Harry. I the'refore find the licensee 
guilty of so mµch of the charg.e .as alleges, that she sold,· served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, ,ser:vice a.nd 
delivery of alcoholic beverages tq Glen ---,, a minor, as charzed. 
There being .no e.v~dence th?tt-the minor consumed any alcoholic bever­
ages on the licensed premise3, I find the licensee not guilty of so 
much of the charge· as alleges that Glen ·--- was allowed,· permitted. 
and suffered to consume alcoholic beverages upon the licensed 
premis~~, as chargedo · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated r~cord •.. Ip vi~w .~f the . 
tender age of the minor, I shall suspend qefendant 9 s license fo1;. 25 
dayso Cf •. Re Gordon, Bulletin 906, Item 8. · 

Although this proceeding was. instttuted ·during the 1951-52 
licensing ·period, it does not abate but. remains fully ·effective 
against the renewal license for ~he .1952-53 licensing period. State 
Regulations Noe 16. . 

Accordingly, it is, on 'this' 8th day" of ·septemb~r·,":·~952~: :·. · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion .License· c.:.3 ,: issued for 
th~ 1952-53 licensing period by the·Borough Council of the Boro~gh 
of Hampton· to Jane Schuyler,· -~/R Lackawanna" Hote~,· ·corne:i'"'. -of East 
Grant and Church. Streets, Hampton, be . and- the same 1s he.re by.' suspen­
ded for ·a period of twenty-·five (-25) days, corrimenc"ing .. at 2~80 a·~m~ 
September 15, 1952, and·terminating at 2~00 a.m. October 10, 1952G 

DOMINIC A •. CAVICCHIA 
.Direc.tqr. 
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4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES. TO MINORS - PRIOR REQORD -. 
LIC~NS~ SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR: PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Di~6iplinary 
Prdceedings agairist 

FERDINANDO CIANCIO 
T/a .REX TAVERN . · 
W/S Fort 'Dix Road . 
Wrightstown; -N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-1 issued by the · 
Borough.Council of the Borough.of· 
Wrightstown. · 

) 

. ) 

- -· ~ - ~ - -· . - - ;.. - ~ •• ,;_· •; - ··-· ·- - -

'CONCLUSIONS 
.AND .. ORDER. 

Saul· .. P .• :·.·Sdhu,tzman, Esq., Attorney for· Defendant-licens~eo 
Wil~iam F. Wood, Esqo,· app~&ring for Divi~ion of A~coholic 

· · · ·BeV~rage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On August 19,. 1952, there was seryed .upo~ ~efendant a copy of 
the followin~ char~e: · · 

11 0n August l.i~~· 1952, ·you· sold,· served and·.delivered and 
allowed, perrni it ed and suffered· the sale, s ervi.c e and 
·delivery·of:~lcipholic.bev~rages, .dir~ctly and indirectly, 

. at your lic.ensed premises to fvt .• Thomas --- , a person 
under the age of twenty-one (21} j~ars, and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages 
by such.person upon y6ur licensed premises~ in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20o"1 

On August 22, 1952, while the above charge was pending and 
undetermined, there was served upon··defendant-.a copy of the follow­
ing additional charge: 

HOn August 15, 1952, you sold, served and·delivered and"· 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic. beverages, directly and indirectly, 
at your licensed premises to Pvto Jessie ...;..;.._ and Pvto 
Arnold.---, persons under the age of ·twenty-one (21) ·years, 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the .cortsumption of alco­
holic beverages by such persons in and upon your licen~ed 
premises~ in violation of Rule l.of-State Regulations'No. 
20.H 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to both charges. 

The file herein discloses that on the evening of August 14, 
1952, two ABC agents; ·who were then in defentj.ant 9 s.premises, 
observed the ~~ervic~ of an alcoholi6 beverag~~(a T6m Collins) by' a 
bartender to Private Thomas ---, then 18 years of age. After the 
bartender picked up some money on the bar and the minor start,e.d to 
consume his drink, the agents identified themselves and seized:the 
alcoholic beverage~ 

· _?:he file. :further disc~ose9 ~,hat. on th~ eve.ning of August 15, 
1952, Private Jessie ---, then~19 years of age~ .ehteted·d~fendant~s 
premises a_nd purchase~ from .. the same bartender two. gl,ass·es of beer 
which he consumed~ that, . on· the same evening,· Private: Arnold --- , 
then 20 years of age;·: ent.ered defendant vs premis·es wfth another 
soldier of full age~ that the· 6.ther: soldier P:Urchas'e_~:l.· a quart of 
beer from the same bartender~ ·that the ·bartender pl.a:c'·ed ··the quart of 
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beer and two empty gla~ses on the bar and~thai· ih~-mirioi·cortsum~d a 
glass of beer which had·been poured by-th~ other- ~oldier from ihe 
quart bottle. The violations which occurred .on August 15, 1952 were 
called to the attention of the· Division by the··military authoriti~s 
of Fort Dix as a result of reports recei~ed from ~e~bbrs df the · 
J,Iili tary Police. 

Defendarit a'ile·ges that he· did not persona'lly .. :Pq.rt.i cipq.te 'in the 
violations -and that he has discharged the ba~ten~er~- N~vert&eless, 
the licensee is responsible for the acts of his agent's.in the conduct 
of the licensed business. 

As to penalty: ·on November 24,;1943, a license 'then held by 
Jenjamin and Ferdinando Ciancio for the same premises was suspended 
for a net period of five days after .. defendants had pleaded guilty to 
a charge of s.elling alcoholic _b.evera;ges· _·to a m.inor ~ " .R$ ,Ciar.icio.; 
Bulletin 597; ··.It em· 411 U!].der · al1-, -t'he .:circunist an.c es of'. this case, . I 
shall suspend _·defendant v.s .li-cense for twenty .. days. Five days will be . 
remitted because of· the· plea, leaving a net suspension. of fifteen 
dayso Cf. Re Manuk, Bulletin 802, Item 9. ":. .. 

. Accordingly, ·it:. is, '0-n .. this 4th ·da·i o.:( S.epten~bEp:" ,· :·19 52, 
'.' 

ORDERED. that Plenar,y Retail ConsW11ption Licens.e C-1, issued by 
tl1e Borough Council : 6f t'he ·Bar·ough >of· Wright st own t'ci Ferdinando 
Ciancio, t/ a Eex Tavern, for ·prmnises· dn · :·J/S 'Fo1,.;t ·Dix Ro·ad, .. · _. 
\/Jrightstowri, ·be and the ·sa1ne is ~he1~eby'._:suspended· .. for ·fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 2·~00 aom. ·September 10, · 1952, and terminating at 
2 ~ 00 aem• Sept ember 25, .:i952··. : ... : :_ , · · ·." · · · · 

.. · .DOMINI.C A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

5e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLrCrT·LIQUOR -.LICENSE~SUSPENDED'FOR 
20 DAYS, ~ESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· ~ .· 

GREENBROOK COUNTRY CLUB, INC~ 
West Greenbrodk Road· · · 

·North·caldwell,· N~ ·Jo·, 

Holdcir of Plenary Retail.Consump~ 
tion License C-2 for the 1951-52 and ) 
1952-53 licensing years, issued by 
the Borough Council of the Bo·i"ol.1,gh ·: .). · 
of North Caldwell. · 
- v ..:. ' - . ~ - . - ..;. - • - ..; ·:.:..; ; - - ' - . - - • -- ' - . '~ ). :. • . . 

. ~ - ' ' 

' . 
... 

CONCLUSI'ONS: 
AND ORDER·· 

s. Arthur Stern~- Esq~; Attorney for Defendant~licensee.. ~ . 
VJillia1n · F o .Wood, Esq., appea·ring for Di vision of Alcoholic· Beverage 

· · .. Control. : · · .... 

BY THE.. DIREC,TOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vu~~ to the following charge~ 

1·1·on. ·J-un.e 4, )952 ~ :you pos_s·a~·sed, ~had cu:s.tocty" 6r·,_ ahd t?-iJ.o~'rnd, 
.permittBd and. §uffered in.~nd uport~your,~ic~nsod-prem~$e~~: 
alcoholic b$verag.es. in bottles: which "bore·.·.iab~ls--..wh_ich did 
nqt truly· desc_pibe their contents, viz o ~. · · . · ·_ · . · 

· : Three· 4/5 qu.a:rt .... hott1G·s·. ,lab_eleQ_.· v Canadia.n. Clup _Bl.ende.d . 
. Canadian Wf:iis~_y: 90~4 .Proof~ ... ~., ,. 



BULLETIN.944: PAGE-9 • 

. The. file' .. her-eiti discloses that .:'On .Jun.e 4·,':~952,: a,~· .. ·.ABC ag~nt ,• 
tested thirty-one opened bottles of alcoholic b~varag~s ciri d~fend­
ant vs premises and seized three 4/5 quart. bottl-~s labe:led 11 Canadian 
Club Blended Canadian Whisky 90.4 Proof1·1 wheri -·hi.s .field -_-test_s _ind,i­
cated a variance between the description on the· labels of the 
bottles and the contents thereof; Disciplina~y·proc~~di~gs.we~e 
institute~when.a AUbsequent analysis by the Divisi6n :6he~istr.iridi­
cated that the . ccmtents of the seized bottles: -were no·t· -genuine as 
1abe1 e d • · .. ~I :~ .. , :, • • • ••• 

. . '. ' . . . 'f 

Defendant requested and was grantea.·-~E3av~, ::to :ha_ve ._the_ cohte;nts 
of the· seized bottles analyzed by a. ct+_f:?'nt~st.:·_einpJoyed· by. defendant.~ 
The analysis made by defendant., s chemist· ··wa·s· in ·substantial agr.een-. 
riwnt with the analysis made by th-e_ Di v_isi~n -.ch:~m~st ,_ whi~l~ .. fndica~ed 
that the whiskey found.in th~. s~i~od.bottleE· containe~.a much larger 
percentage. of°· s:o1ids' ·and" -was~.: cfo.r.ker iii. C .. olor than t~~ .yvh'.i'skey .con-­
tained iri: g·eriuizj._e_ samp1e-s_ o·f. th·~ same product". After re·ceiving its 
chemist vs report; defe:ndanf' pleaded non vult to the charge pr_ior to 
the hearing scheduled to be held herein.---n€fendant _;d'lsclaim.ed any 
knowlE?dge of the fact that anyone· had tampered .with the contents of 
t)1e ._ sQized ·bottles-• -. Neverthelessj a>licen'se .. e-~:-is· .. res-porisible ·for any 
1 ~r-~f:j:.:p.s"'-. found .ih ·its'.: stoc1c--:·o.f.·· liquor. ·:.Re· -Bert'ola,·~:, B.ul,letfn 921; 
Item· B.: .· ... ;_;. · ·;."_·., '..: ·-..· .~:'~- .-:- .,'':.:_·:· _._._:_,._:•.':·.) -.· ·,_ .. ·-_: .. ~ . ~-· .. .__.-.· .- ..... 

• .,. '·' ' . • .~j ' .. ~ " ·. ' . •.• . . 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Under the circum­
stances; ·.I .--shall :.suspend. ·defendant-~ s ;_li c,ense .... fo·r: the- min.imum · period 
of tv~enty; . .-da,ys•.: ·-F:Lve ·days :will·:- b'~ ·remitted .. : f·or the ple:a entere .. d ... _, · 
herein, .,·1eaving::.a··net .suspens'ion of ·fifteen 'days. Re·:.stage Coacl} 
Inn, --Bulletin .. 9()3. 1: Item 5~:<_ - · · i " :·.- · . ~- · 

. • .... , • • 1. : . :·· •• ·J ·-·~,· .. :·:·~,_ .: •l,' •. • . ' .; : j .-.~. -; ........... ~=- :~'' 

Although this; ·proceeding :·was . institutt3d .. during· the: CL951~:5·2 
licensing. per.iotj.,<.it · does_,: not .X abate· but, rerilains .. .fu1-1y_;'¢ffecti ve ·· 
against .the renewal ·license for the fiscal ·year 1952-53~ St~te 
Regulations"No •. 16-.->. • :.-_..- ' , , ;· ·--· '. ··,: , __ 

. ' : ) ~.. : '• : • ~- i: ~-·. , •, • • .: ~: ·:~ ', .'• ~~, .. ':. ··, • l I •' • '• • 1 '.. •' • 

--.Acc-~·rdingly, .it'_:_is·, '..~n::this.:.8th'. day. of :S'eptembef, .19521 
.. - • ~... • • •• • ....... 1?1 •• ' • :. •• • • •••• • ••• • ·:,.· •• ;· ._·:·.... .~· .. ~~· ,-· • ~· • 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail'.Consumptitm ~i:cense·--c~2~ issued'_for 
the :1952~.53 l:Lce.t1sihg; y~ar .: .. by··the-_ Boro14gh· Council of :t}?.e·:Borou~~1'· of 
North Caldwell. ·~t6 Greenbrook .. '.·Co'Untry· C11:1-b ;· · Ipc. -~-., fo:i;- -preiiiis_eS' ·on 
Vilest, Greenbro.ok. Road./' ·North-. Caldwell, ·be and'.·the· .. s·8'.r11e i-s hereby 
suspended for fifteen ( 15) days,, -.ootill'l'ien.cing "at- 2~~00·-a.m. September 
15, 1952, and terminating at 2~00 a.m. $ep~em9er 30, 1952. 

' • .' ' • ' •. • ' I }: • ' •"i ' • ' ' : } ',. ' -: " ' a '' 

·'· .. 
,·· ";·; 

. ·: 

•!'•' 
\: '· 

; : :~ . . -

. . ~ · ... 

. .. . . . ~. 

_-.... 

• • " \: ·.~· •• .- ,_·; 1 

:-· "~' -·: ... :. , . 
·.. . 

. . . '· ~--·· .. :.-~. . ; ' .. ~.: (; ·-

: : ~ ,I ' ' . ·' .• 

' ' ··-· 

... ·,, 

f ·1,I, 

.: • .•. ,-1•'•' 

.:;_·· .. DO!IITNIC··A •. -CAVIGCHIA·:· 
· ··" · .. ; Director·:~"·'. , 

L F : • : •• •I • ' • • • •• • ~.. • ' 

. .' . .). 
,' . ' . . ~. . . ' ' ' : ." :·. : . ' . 

•. I , ' 
• • , : 1~ I ,~- : : ~ t •'. 

. .'1 
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,;· .. ' 

...... .:•' .... I;· ..:1 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SJ1.LES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
F.QR 15 DAYS,,, IJESS 5 FOR :PLEA.· 

In the· Matter· o'f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

PIKE INN .:JA Gorp•): }, 
T/ a P.IKE INN . . ). 
228 _Belleville rike 
Kearny, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary· .ft.et ail Consump­
tion License c..;.29, -iss·ued: _by the -) 
M:ayor ·and Council of the ·Towri of 
Kearny. · · ·) . 

• - - - c:m - - - ~ - -. 

. CONCLUSIONS 
. AND. ORDER 

Russel E. Gr_eco, ·Esq • .', - Attorney for· Defendant-1i·cense-·e--. 
Da\rid S.-.' Pi_l_t~er, Esq., 13.ppearing.for.Division .of Alcoholic 

·· · · B.$ver_ag·e- ·control •. 

EY:THE DIRECTOR: 
.. ,\ 

· Defen~ant· has pleaded.nbt_guilty ta:a ch~rge alleging that it 
sold, se~v~d an4 delivered, and··allowed,··permitted and.suffered the· 
service.and deli~eff-~f alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"'. ·-· 
_ At;, .the hearing held. .. herein, Rudol·'.ph --- t:,estified that he was 

born on. Janvary 17;; 1934~ that on ·two separ:ate· occasions ·o~ the· 
eveni-ng of June· 7,. :L.95.2 he visited defendq.nt·v s ·licensed premises~· 
that ·11e-first entered the premises at 9~30p.: rn.~ and remained-.for· 
approximately twenty minutes, during which tinie he purchased a gle.ss 
of sodag. that he returned .. to '.thQ premises· at 10-~ 30 :P·· m. and. 
remained there.- until 2 ~00 .· a.m. the -following mortUng~ ·that. du:ring 
the second visit: he purch9.sed._and consumed ~·'about· ten or fifteen~··­
glasses of beer~ -that Vincent Mazzeo 1 known to him by ::the name· of 
';i'Jim~·:, was the bartender ·who served all the drinks to him on the 
latter yisit ~.that .:three. ba:i;"tend~rs were r on _duty :at ·the time .. :in 
question~ that at approximately 12~45 a.m. on June 8, 1952 James --­
came into the:l~c~ns~d premises· and occupied a seat ~t the:bar along­
side of him; - tfiat "Qoth h$ ·and .James. --- left· defendant w s licensed 
premises at., 2-~ 00 aom. ~-.that he observed James ~-- drink beer -which 
was· perveq. to him_· by. ::~Jim\~ (Vincent M~zze.o) ,- ·a~d ·that . at no ti~ne_- was 
the ·witness ... qlJ_estioped as :to his age •.. : · · · · · ... _- " · : · · · 

James--~-" testified .that- l;e was born August 5, 1934~ that he - _­
visited defendant-is licensed premis.es on .the early morning of June 8, 
1952, and sat ·ne~t .. to Rudolph,--~· at the bar~ that ·i~about six or 
eight•· glasses of b$er.,_were serv·ed" to and consumed by him before he 
left the premises at 2~00 a.m.~ that he was unable to identify the 
bartender who served him but did remember being asked by the bar­
tender to submit_ proof of his age~ that ~n response to this inqui~y 
·;ir showed him a Naval Reserve Card'•i which indicated that ~ 1 1 was 
twenty-two•;~ that the bartender looked at the card and thereafter 
served him beer~ that he did not sign any statement to the effect 
that he was twenty~one years or more of age. 

Vincent Mazzeo, President of the defendant corporation, testi-
.l fied that Rudolph --- and James --- were at defendantis licensed 

)remises at the time in question and sat.at the section of the bar 
which he tended~ that he did not serve beer to either of them because 
they did not ap~ear to him to be of age~ that t~~ y8uths created a 
slight disturbance when he refused to serve them~ that the other two 
bartenders came over to ascertain what the troubie was~ and that he 
served ginger ale to the youths. Vincent Mazzeo further testified 
that· he is sometimes called ;1Jirn\·,·. 
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The two other ·bartenders ·on· duty :on tl~e 'evening of .June ? and 
early morni:ng of June ts, ·1952 cot-robox•ated the testimony of Vincent 
Mazzeo with reference to the commotio'n caused by Rudolph_~:-- and 
Jaraes --- • · · · 

After care·fully reviewing the entire r~cord, I cdnc1ude that 
Vincent Mazzeo, . President of. de!'endant corpqrate-lic<:msee, served 
beer to Rudolph --- 6n·thB .evehing of.Jfine ·7,. 1952 and.to. Rudolph 
--- and James --- on the early morning of June 8, 1952. 'Although 
Hudolph --- identified Vincent Mazzeo .as the bartender who served 
him, the fact that James··--- was un~ble to identify the bartender 
does not re·nder his posi tiv.e -testimony incapable or unworthy of 
belief. 'There is not a suggestion in the record that the t~o minors 
who testified on behalf of the·Division were improperly motivated or 
that they fibricated t~eif.testim6ny. 

The defe~dant is guil~y.as. charged. 

The reco'rd of thi·s defendc:mt is entirely free of any adjudica­
ted vi·olation. The minimum suspension fop 'sale of alcoholic· bever··· 
ages_ to minors is ten .days. · However, because of the fact that one 
of these m1nors w.as only sevent·een years of age:, I shall .suspend 
defendant 9 s license for a period of fifteen days. Re Rosenthal: & 
g_e_ll_er, Bulletin 843, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of September, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic·ense C_-29, issued· by 
the Mayor and Council of the ·Town· of Kearny to Pike Inn (A Corp.),· 
t/a Pike Inn, 228 Belleville Pike, Kearny, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of fifteen ( 15) days_, comm.encing· at_ ,.2 ~ 00 a.m. 
September 8, 1952, and termi~ating.at.2~90 a.m. Sept~mber ~3, 1952. 

DOMINIC A. CAVI.CCHIA 
. Director e . -

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SHTEI11 v. FREEHOLD AND McCORMICK. 

HERMAN SHTEIR, 

Appellant, 
) 

-vs-
TmlNSHIP COIJIMITTEE OF THE TOVJNSHIP ) 
OF FREEHOLD, and HAROLD F. McCORMICK ) . 
and WILLIAM So McCORMICK, :trading 
as McC\.JI\JHCK BROTHERS, 

), 
·. · Respondents·~ 
*--·· ~ .;;,. ,_" .... - ..... -

Bernard H. Weiser~ Esq., Attorney for Appellante 

ON APPEAL . 
0 R'D. E .R 

Jerry Sokol,, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Township· Committee. 
:Stout & Q?Hagan, Esqs~, .b_y ~1~1-lliam.J.t Q?Hagan; Esq.,. Attorneys for 

Respondents Harold. Fo l.'lcCormick and "';Jilliain s. McCormick, 
.trading as· Mcco·rmick Brothers.· · · 

BY· THE DIRECTOR~ 
.. 

This is an appeal· from the· action of :r·esponQ.ent .Township Com­
mittee wh.er·eby it denied appellant? s ~application· for a ·plenary retail 

- distribution licens~·for premises at Main Street, Smithburg, Town­
ship of ·Freehold·,. and from the action of the Township Cornmi"l?tee 
whereby it: granted_ a" s.imilar .license to respondents Harold· F. : 
~foCormick and William S. :McCormick, t/a McCormtck Brothers, for 
premises on Lakewood Road in the Township of Freehold, Monmouth 
County. · 
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Prior to the ~ate of the.hearing, the attorney for appellant 
advised by letter that appellant desired·to withdraw the appeal. On 
the date designated for the,. hearing· no one appeared on. behalf of 
appellant. ··A formal stipulation authorizing the. entry of. an order· 
of dismissal has now been ~ubmitted by the attorney for ~ppellant 
and consented to by the attorneys for the.respo~dentso 

No reason appearihg to ths co~trafi whj the within appeal 
should not b~ dismissed,· 

It is, on. this S~h day of September, :1952,· : -

ORDERED _that the within appeal .be and the same is hereby 
dismissed •. 

DOMINIC A 0 "CAVICCHlA 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..:. SALE DURING PROHIBITE·D. HOURS, IN. 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38-- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR·l5 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P~EA. -~· - . . - . . . . . . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - EMPLOY1•'.IENT ,PERMIT - ENGAGING IN CONDUCT 
PROHIBITED TO. EMPLOYER ~ PERMIT ·suSPENDED. FOR 1'5 DA_YS, LESS 5. FOR 
PLEA. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings- against : 

DORA LINNERT 
T/~ LIGHTHOUSE·INN 
Stat.e Highway 4·· . _ 
Ocean Township· .(Ocean· County) 

· P. O_. Waretownj · N •· J.o ·,. ·· · _ 
Holder•·: of Plena·ry · Reta11 Consump­
tion License -C-1, issued by the : 
Township Committee of .the. T·owt1ship 
of Ocean (Ocean Co'i.mty) ~ 

and 
PAUL .JOTZAT 
Atlantic City Highway 9-4 . 
Vfaretown, Ne Jo, 

) 

) 

. ) 

Holder of Employment Permit No. 302.1,) 
issued by the State Director of 
Alcoholic BeVerag~ Control. · 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - _) 
Dora Linnert, Defendant-licerisee~ Pro.Se~ 
Paul Jotzat, Defendant-permittee, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

OR.DER 

David Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division.of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant-licensee- has- pleaded·- non vult. ·to a charge· alleging· 
that. on Monday, .. July 21, 1952, ·she sold ·alc-0holic beverages during 
prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 bf,St~te Regulations Noo 3~ 

Defendant-permittee has pleaded non vult to a ch~~ge ·alleging 
that on Monday, July 21, 1952, he engaged-·1n-conduct prohibited to 
his employer (defenda~t~licensee)I contrarj t6 the donditions upon 
which his permit was issu·ed., See Rule 9 of Stq.te Regulatic:ms No-~ 13. 

.... . . ·' 

. - . . . 

Th·e charges _against the def.endant-·licensee and the ·.-defendant;_ 
permit.tee arose out of the same -set of ·f.acts, and; therefore, niay be 
disposed:of at one and ·the· same time. · 
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An· examination of· the file. in the instant. ·c·ase discloses that 
on Monda¥, July _21,. 1952, C?-t 8·~05 · a.m., .. Paul· Jotzgt, employed by 
defendant and holder of an employment perm~t, sold six -cans of beer 
in original containersto:an ABC agent-f6r off-premises consumption. 
Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo 38·. prohibits .such· sales of alcoholic 
beverages b~fore 9.~00 a.n:i. o.n weekdays •.. · · · 

As to penalty against the defendant-licensee; Defendant has 
no prio.r adjudicateq. ·record •.. I ·shall,_ therefore, suspend her. license 
for fifte-en days •. Five days will he remitted for the· .plea entered 

. herein, ·leaving a net sv,spension ·of ten 'days.·· Re: Be-.rnsteiri·,. Bulletin 
· 8 G 4, I~ em 12. · · · 

The employment' pe-i:..mit 'oi .. · defendant-·permi tte·e .will also b~ 
susp~hded for fifteen.days. fiv~ days will be remitted for· the plea 
enter~d· her~in, l~aving _a-net suspension of:ten·days • 

. . 
Accordingly, it is, on this Jrd day··o.f September, 1952,, 

l~ CRP~RED that -Plenary Ret.Q.i.l. ·-Consumption Licens·e C-1, ·issued by 
the Township· Comrnittee of the T.ownshi.p of :Ocean·· .. ( Ocean· GoiJ.nty)" to 
Dora ~Linnert, .t/ a· Ligl;_thous.e: Inn, Stat)e·-.Hi-ghway 4, Ocea·n Township 
(Ocean .. Count:r·), be and the same i:s- hereby ,suspended ·for-. a period of 
ten (10). days, commencing. at_ 2~00 _ a.m. September 9-; 1952; and 
termina~:Lng at 2 ~00· a.m •. S~ptember 19, 1952 ~ . and· it: is- further'.~-· 

. ORDERED that Employment ~ermit. No• 3021,. issued bv the State 
Director .. of· Alc.oholic··Beverage. Control to Paul ·Jotzat·, Atlantic,_ City 
Highway 9-4, Waretown, ,be and the same is h.ereby suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days;_corrµnencing.at 2~0o·a.m. ~eptember _19; 1952, 
and terminat'ing ·at· 2~00 a.m. September '29,- 1952. - ·· 

DOMINIC .A. CAVICCHIA 
.. :Director-e- : 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND ABETTING TRANSPORTATION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHOUT HEQUISITE ·LIC:ZNSE OR PERlvIIT - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the M~tter oi Disci~iinary 
Proceedings against 

,CH.AS. GARIBALbr.,'- JR o & 
. · EDITH" Gl1.RIBALDI · 
TI a LIBERTY :.;r.A.RKET '1r QUOR STORE 
701-A Central Avenue 
Lavallette, No '._J,o.,. . . 

Holders of Plenarv·Retail Distri­
bution License D-i, is~ued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Lavallette~ 

. . 

} .. 

), 

·.) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OFW.ER 

~dward W. Haines,·Esq.,·Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BI THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have entered a plea of ~ vult to the following 
charge~ 
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•1on Saturday, -.June .21, 1952, you knowingly.· aided· anc;l.. . 
abetted ·the .t. ransportat~on .. of alcoholic beverages~ vi'z.' 
twenty-two cases (24 -~12~.ounc~ cans to·each~caseJ of . 
bee:r ,. in. and about the Borough of Lavallette by Paui · · 

. Minor.· and David Pinkham without ,:re.qui'site licens,.e or 
. permit, contrary to R. S~ .JJ ~1 ... 2.~ in ·violation of· J{. S. 
33~1-52.n . 

' . ' ' • ,I - . ~ 

·The .·file.· herein· di scl:ns.e·s '>th;a.t'. on Saturda·y ,··June· 21,. i9 52, 
Paul Minor: .drov·e. his' .. automobile t·o ·ctefertdarits'7 ; ·premfses whet·e he 
purcha.se.d-- _twenty-two ca.sffs ( 2-4 ~ :12 · burice·· ·cans ·to each :case) of beer. 
The. cler.k who riade the sale of th~ beer directed the· purc.ha·ser t·~ 
drive his ca~ to the rear of the licensed premiseso Six~een cises 
of the :be·er were lo-aded ·:anct· .. tr.ans.:ported -in the purchaser~ p automQb:Lle 
on the; first .trip. ·made. to" a ·bungalow· fn Lavallette· and ·th.~ -reri1aining 
six cases ·on the ... ·s-econd_; trip·'.·;to>the ·same• bungaldwo· 'J:'.he pur'chascr·t s · 
automobile used to transport· the beer was not licen$ed to transport 
alcoholic beyerages: in N.ew.· Jer·sey·. · · · · · , · · , · 

· R., s .• ·. 3}6.l-2 ~·provides.,: amons-· other. thing.:s,. that.:: 1j. ~,_~ • ·• alco­
holi9 bever~rges· tnt~nded in. ·good. ·faith t'o.'. be used s'ol·ely. for· ,personal 
consumptic;m may ·be. transported.· in ·any' v'ehicle ·from a ·point· withtn. 
this State to·· the .. extent of·, ·not:· exceeding one:...half barrel,· or two · 
cases co11tain.ing · not·: in .exce:ss. of twenty.;..;four · quarts .·in· all,,_ of· · 
beer ••••. within.: any-.·c.ensecuti ve ._period ·of tvienty-four hours .. a •·o. \·;· 

The transportation :.was . clearly in· violatic;m·«jf' the<provisions 
of R. S • J3 ~~l-2 and; · .. under .the, circtu11Stances '· d~fendants are· guilty·· 
of knowingly ·aiding and· .abetting "the·· unlawful transportation, ·in'. 
violation of the provi·sions· of-.. H. s. 33 ~l-52 •. · Re Anton V's Wines ·&, 
Li_quors

2 
Inc., Bulletip 898, Item 5~- ,,. · · · · · :--·---~ · 

Defendants.ha~eeno Pficif· adjudicated record. I shall there­
fore suspend defendartt~9 ~license for a period of ten days. Five 
days will be remi~ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, ·it i-s,. ·on this. 3rd d-ay .·of'' Sept.emb~r., i'9.52':.; ·. 

ORDERED that Plenary· R.etail bistribut.ion. Liq_e~se ·.D.-1.,. issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borouvh of. Lavallette to Chas. - : 
Garibaldi, Jr. & Edith Garibaldi; t/a Libert".)l Market·· Liquo'r Store,· 
701-A Central Avenue, Lavallette,, be and the same is her~.bY. sus1)el}ded 
for a period of five (5) days, copunencing at·9~·0Q .a;.m._'Sept~~1J·er s, 
1952, and terminating, at 9 ~ 00 a .ni. Sept:embe~ ... : .lJ, '. ~952 o. !·. . . · 

. : .. :·~. 

DOMINIC A. CAV-!CCHIA 
Director. 

-· .. : 



BULLETIN 944 PAGE 15. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEE.DINGS., - SALE .TO MINOR - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter. of Disciplinai7 · 
Proceedings.against 

BUDD LAKE· JU\IUSEMENT CORP. · 
·r/ a OASIS BJ,R 
Shore Road 

· Jfount Olive Township.:· 
P. O. Budd Lake, N. J., 

) 

. ) 

: } . 

. ; ) . 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder_ of Plenary:·: Retail(. Consurnp­
tion License C-10,.j_ssued·:by .the ... ··) 
Township Committee of ·the ·Tovlinship 
of 1,fount. Olive.,,_, .· , · ) , 

Os~ai. i1e;e;s;n:. is~. >Atto;n;y -f;r "".D~feridant-licensee. 
Edward.-:Fo · Ambros_e,. Esq.; -ap.pe«3Ting .fo-i.-; Divisfon _of .-Alcoholic 

· Bev-er age· Contt"o1. · · 
1:~ I \ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.. . Def,endant pleaded guilty ·,t.o a. charge allegi·ng· th-at it_ s·old,_ 
served- and_ .delivered alcoh,oli-c bevera·ges to~· ·a·: minor at i ts"-·lice'ns_ed 
p:cernises, and permftted· the:. consumption .. of :.alcoholi·c beve.ra·ges by 

.su_c}1 minor .upon. the licensed. premise·s, ·in ·violation 'of Rule l· of 
State. llegtilations No •. 20. · · ,. 

•, ,\: .. 

j • ., ~ r 

Since no aggravating circumstances appear, and the defendant 
has no prior record, I shall impose the usual.ten-day ~~s~~nsion, 
with a remission of five days for: the p~e:a:>entered h'er:ein.;; lefiving a 
net su·spension · o:f·· :five .. day's o .. _· ·· p.e ..§_t_ansky, .. Bullet.in· 928',, Item 10,, 

Accordingly, it is_, on t~1is 9th day of September,-· i9:52; 
. . . \ . . . '. , - . . 

· ORDERZD that'· P1en~ry": Retai.l .. Cons~rilption. · 11 cen.'s·e C~l.Q~ issued 
by the Township Commi ttoe of the· Township ·of J'.fount·;. 01-i ve·· to ... Budd 
Lake· Amusement Corpo, t/a Oasis Bar, Shore Road, Mount Olive 'Town­
ship~ be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) 
days, commencing at 2~00 a.mo September 15, 1952, and terminating at 
2~00 a.m. September 20, 1952. 

. ' ~ 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 
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11.. STANDARD TIME EFFECTIVE 'I1HROUGHOUT· THE STATE FROM LAST SUNDAY IN 
SEPTEMBER ( 1952) UNTIL LAST SUNDAY JN APRIL . ( 1953) •. : 

Under New Jersey Law (Revised Statutes; 1~1~2o3) the standard 
of time in the State is Eastern Standard Time except from the last 
Sunday in April until the last Sunday in Se~tember, in each year, 
when the standard of time is Eastern Daylight Saving Time which is 
one hour ih·advappe of .Eastern Standard Time. -

• I: 

The Law is State-wide in its application and is.binding on 
all municipalitieso · · ·;. 

This year vs Daylight Saving Time.··,period ·is almost over. From 
midnight Saturday, September· 27th, . and throughout ·.the seven-month 
Eastern Standard Time period, the ... time ·will be one 1hour .behind the 
present Daylight Saving Timeo ~ To illustrate~ As of ·midnight 
Saturday, September 27th, clocks are to be t~rned back one hour~ 
If the regul~ti.ons of nMunicipa:lity xu require ".closing be·tween the 
hours of 2 :_00 ·.Ao Mo and 7: OQ AeM• .;· .that municipali tyv s licensed 
premises must. be.- closed -when-the -~hanged clock-time reaches 2 ~00 A.M/' 
and remain closed until the changed clock-time reaches 7:00 AeM. 

In some other States the change to Standard Time will take 
place·.at .. 2:00 A.l\fc» on. :the ·morning. of Sunday, .. September "28th. Simi­
larly,· in sorne New .·Jer.sey rnunic.ipali ti'es, ·.there .. are ··ordinances· or 
resolµtions. or execut_ive :procl·amations whi'ch· .indicate· that the ' 
change· to Standarq ·Time is :to ·take place,. in :the parti:cular muriJ..ci­
pali ty, at 2 ~ 00 AoM. ·on the morning o·f Sunday, September .. 28th •. But 
regardless of such ordinances, resolutions or proclamations, the 
change back t!o Eastern Standard· Time will· be legally .effec·ti ve in 
all New.· Jer~ey munic-ipalities :not. at 2 ~.00 ll..M.· on the- mo·rning. of· 

.. _Sunday, .September 28th but .. at_ rni.;d!lig~t Saturday,. September 27th. · 

~DOMINIC A & · CAVI GCHIA 
· ··' ·Director. '-'·' 

Dated~· S:E;;ptember 23,,. 1952. · 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Ger~l~ F6nset~6, t/ajons~tto ~~vcking Service· 
27 North. Stre§t, ·Bergenfield,: N. Jo 

.. : 

Application filed September 11, 1952 for transfe~ of 
Transportation License from 1 Foster Street, Bergenfield, N. ~~ 

' ~ :.: ~ 

Ge.orge ~Iaii:ie.s . . . .. : . ·.. . · .. .. . . 
13i Palisade Ro~d,_.Elizabeth, N~ Jo· . . . .. 

J~ppl.i ca:tion fi_leg: S_epterpb_~r:. ~2.~ 1952 for .. : Transportation· Li-cense • 

Anthony Bottling Co. . ·_ :·· · . -
S/S Br~ad St. at Filmore St&, Palmyra, No j. 

App1i.cq.t.ion f.i1ed Sept.emb.er 15, 1952. for .2ddi tional · wa.rehouse at 
28 .Ty'rell Avenu;e .. , Trenton .. , Ro· J •. · 

•• I_ ~ ) <1 . . . . . •J 

-· /ifr-1~- . . /J fi.,( ~-· J ; 0 (' J~~~· :· 
(A/ 1..

1 
/' T'--'·-"~ L/C.U.:>Cl._.,_,1 (..--... --7 7~~t. Cl_ 

i. :. (-.. ~·=-~) 
Dominic A. Cavicchia 

Directoro 


